U.S. Affiliated Organization Covenant

Preface

Habitat for Humanity U.S. affiliated organizations work to create decent, affordable housing in partnership with those in need and to make shelter a matter of conscience with people everywhere. This Covenant outlines the relationship between Habitat for Humanity International and its affiliated organizations in the United States.

Mission Vision

A world where everyone has a decent place to live.

Mission Statement

Seeking to put God's love into action, Habitat for Humanity brings people together to build homes, communities and hope.

Mission Principles

- (1) Demonstrate the love of Jesus Christ. We undertake our work to demonstrate the love and teachings of Jesus, acting in all ways in accord with the belief that God's love and grace abound for all, and that we must be "hands and feet" of that love and grace in our world. We believe that, through faith, the minuscule can be multiplied to accomplish the magnificent, and that, in faith, respectful relationships can grow among all people.
- (2) Focus on shelter. We have chosen, as our means of manifesting God's love, to create opportunities for all people to live in decent, durable shelter. We put faith into action by helping to build, renovate or preserve homes, and by partnering with others to accelerate and broaden access to affordable housing as a foundation for breaking the cycle of poverty.
- (3) Advocate for affordable housing. In response to the prophet Micah's call to do justice, to love mercy and to walk humbly with God, we promote decent, affordable housing for all, and we support the global community's commitment to housing as a basic human right. We will advocate for just and fair housing policy to eliminate the constraints that contribute to poverty housing. And, in all of our work, we will seek to put shelter on hearts and minds in such powerful ways that poverty housing becomes socially, politically and religiously unacceptable.
- (4) Promote dignity and hope. We believe that no one lives in dignity until everyone can live in dignity. We believe that every person has something to contribute and something to gain from creating communities in which all people have decent, affordable places to live. We believe that dignity and hope are best achieved through equitable, accountable partnerships.
- (5) Support sustainable and transformational development. We view our work as successful when it transforms lives and promotes positive and lasting social, economic and spiritual change

within a community; when it is based on mutual trust and fully shared accomplishment; and when it demonstrates responsible stewardship of all resources entrusted to us.

In addition, in recognition of and commitment to the global nature of the Habitat for Humanity mission, each U.S. affiliate is expected to contribute (tithe) at least 10 percent of its undesignated cash contributions to Habitat for Humanity's international work.

Agreement to Covenant

In recognition of the Mission Principles stated in this Covenant, Habitat for Humanity International and Nevada County HFH covenant as follows.

Habitat for Humanity International Covenants:

- To support the work of Habitat for Humanity affiliated organizations through program development, communication, learning opportunities, advocacy, and protecting and promoting the good name of Habitat for Humanity;
- To coordinate global fund-raising efforts;
- To create a global movement around the need for decent and affordable housing;
- To administer tithe funds contributed by affiliates in support of the efforts of Habitat for Humanity national organizations and affiliates.

Nevada County HFH Covenants:

- To support the work of Habitat for Humanity affiliated organizations through program development, communication, learning opportunities, advocacy, and protecting and promoting the good name of Habitat for Humanity;
- To comply with the minimum operational standards contained in an annual certification process;
- To conduct its operations within its defined service area;
- To tithe for Habitat for Humanity's housing work outside the United States;
- To reject any support that is conditioned on deviating from the Mission Principles outlined earlier or other approved policies and practices;
- To conduct its operations in a manner that protects and promotes the good name of Habitat for Humanity and contributes to the growth of the Habitat for Humanity movement and is in the best

interests of other affiliates and of Habitat for Humanity International including, but not limited to, actions that are specified in this covenant and in Habitat for Humanity policies.

This Covenant is valid upon approval by the affiliate board of directors and a designated representative of Habitat for Humanity International.